PROPRIETARY DATA
Tanis Aircraft Products proprietary rights are included in the information disclosed herein.  The recipient by accepting this document agrees that neither
this document nor the information disclosed herein, nor any part thereof will be reproduced or transferred to other documents or used or disclosed to
others for manufacturing or for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by Tanis Aircraft Products - 952-224-4425.
Page 1 of 19
 INSTRUCTION –
 PREHEAT KIT INSTALLATION
Subject: P/N: TSHB407-3083-115, Heli-Preheat Kits - 115 Volt Document No: TNH3083

may vary due to existing equipment or operating requirements.
Note: Eagle Copters HTS900 engine conversion refer to § 5. Appendix, Tables 5.1. and 5.2.
Table 4.1.  115-Volt Electrical Values (equipped with 250-C47 series engine).
System and individual element value tolerances +/- 10%.
* Battery heater circuit normally open, closed below +5°C / 41°F refer to TN03046 and
Functional System Check located in Installation Guide TNG1000.
** Option supplied separately: AV/Cabin heater ohms and inrush amperage vary due to
heater design, refer to instructions TN03094 and TN03235.
115 Volt Kit:
Total power requirement 14.3 Amps.
Recommend 20 Amp 115 VAC continuous power source: 10-amps per plug.
Plug 1. Engines, gearboxes, battery       Total: 4.6 Amps     527.5 Watts       25.1 Ohms
* Without battery heater:  4.1 Amps      467.5 Watts     28.3 Ohms
Qty Element Part Number Element Location                        Watts Ohms
* 1 TBP2646-31-115/60 Battery                      each: 60 220.4
1 TEN2661-78-115/10 Eng FPP or FCU each: 10 1322.5
1 TEN2675-24-115/95 Eng LH AGB each: 95 139.2
1 TEN2714-78-115/60 Eng RH AGB each: 60 220.4
1 TEP2658-115/7.5 HYD TANK each: 7.5 1763.3
1 TEP2675-115/95 MRGB Bottom each: 95 139.2
1 TEP3179-115/40 Eng OIL TANK  each: 40 330.6
1 TEP3179-24-115/40 TRGB each: 40 330.6
1 TEP3190-115/120 MRGB RH each: 120 110.2
** Plug 2. AV/Cabin Heater                6.0 Amps    500 Watts          26.5 Ohms
Qty Part Number Location                                       Watts Ohms
1 THP3094-500 Crew cab                            each: 500 26.5
Preheat Kit Installation – Bell 407
TNH3083 Rev. J
OCT-17-2019
Tanis Aircraft Products Data – Subject to warning on cover page.
Page 5 of 19
Table 4.2.  230-Volt Electrical Values (equipped with 250-C47 series engine).
System and individual element value tolerances +/- 10%.
* Battery heater circuit normally open, closed below +5°C / 41°F refer to TN03046 and
Functional System Check located in Installation Guide TNG1000.
** Option supplied separately: AV/Cabin heater ohms and inrush amperage vary due to
heater design, refer to instructions TN03094 and TN03235.
230 Volt Kit:
Total power requirement 7.1 Amps.
Recommend 10 Amp 230 VAC continuous power source: 5-amps per plug.
Plug 1. Engines, gearboxes, battery       Total: 2.3 Amps     527.5 Watts    100.3 Ohms
* Without battery heater:  2.0 Amps      467.5 Watts     113.2 Ohms
Qty Element Part Number Element Location                        Watts Ohms
* 1 TBP2646-31-230/60 Battery                      each: 60 881.7
1 TEN2661-78-230/10 Eng FPP or FCU each: 10 5290.0
1 TEN2675-24-230/95 Eng LH AGB each: 95 556.8
1 TEN2714-78-230/60 Eng RH AGB each: 60 881.7
1 TEP2658-230/7.5 HYD TANK each: 7.5 7053.3
1 TEP2675-230/95 MRGB Bottom each: 95 556.8
1 TEP3179-230/40 Eng OIL TANK each: 40 1322.5
1 TEP3179-24-230/40 TRGB each: 40 1322.5
1 TEP3190-230/120 MRGB RH each: 120 440.8
** Plug 2. AV/Cabin Heater               Total: 3.0 Amps    500 Watts    26.5 Ohms
Qty Part Number Location                                        Watts Ohms
1 THP3094-500 Crew cab                            each: 500 26.5
Preheat Kit Installation – Bell 407

Requires engine element substitutions, remainder of installation remains the same, refer to
subject kit top-level drawings and Figure 5.1.
 Table 5.1.  115-Volt Electrical Values (equipped with HTS900).
System and individual element value tolerances +/- 10%.
* Battery heater circuit normally open, closed below +5°C / 41°F refer to TN03046 and
Functional System Check located in Installation Guide TNG1000.
** Option supplied separately: AV/Cabin heater ohms and inrush amperage vary due to
heater design, refer to instructions TN03094 and TN03235.
115 Volt Kit (HTS900):
Total power requirement 14.3 Amps.
Recommend 20 Amp 115 VAC continuous power source: 10-amps per plug.
Plug 1. Engines, gearboxes, battery       Total: 5.4 Amps     620.5 Watts       21.3 Ohms
* Without battery heater:  4.9 Amps      560.5 Watts       23.6 Ohms
Qty Element Part Number Element Location                        Watts Ohms
* 1 TBP2646-31-115/60 Battery                      each: 60 220.4
1 TEN2715-60-115/18 Eng FCU/HMU each: 18 734.7
2 TEN3181-60-115/120 Eng LH AGB each: 120 110.2
1 TEP2658-115/7.5 HYD TANK each: 7.5 1763.3
1 TEP2675-115/95 MRGB Bottom each: 95 139.2
1 TEP3179-115/40 Eng OIL TANK  each: 40 330.6
1 TEP3179-24-115/40 TRGB each: 40 330.6

Tanis Aircraft Products Data – Subject to warning on cover page.
Page 16 of 19
Table 5.2.  230-Volt Electrical Values (equipped with HTS900).
System and individual element value tolerances +/- 10%.
* Battery heater circuit normally open, closed below +5°C / 41°F refer to TN03046 and
Functional System Check located in Installation Guide TNG1000.
** Option supplied separately: AV/Cabin heater ohms and inrush amperage vary due to
heater design, refer to instructions TN03094 and TN03235.
230 Volt Kit (HTS900): Plugs 1 and 2
Total power requirement 7.1 Amps.
Recommend 10 Amp 230 VAC continuous power source: 5-amps per plug.
Plug 1. Engines, gearboxes, battery       Total: 2.7 Amps     620.5 Watts      85.3 Ohms
* Without battery heater:  2.4 Amps      560.5 Watts      94.4 Ohms
Qty Element Part Number Element Location                        Watts Ohms
* 1 TBP2646-31-230/60 Battery                      each: 60 881.7
1 TEN2715-60-230/18 Eng FCU/HMU each: 18 2938.9
2 TEN3181-60-230/120 Eng LH AGB each: 120 440.8
1 TEP2658-230/7.5 HYD TANK each: 7.5 7053.3
1 TEP2675-230/95 MRGB Bottom each: 95 556.8
1 TEP3179-230/40 Eng OIL TANK  each: 40 1322.5
1 TEP3179-24-230/40 TRGB each: 40 1322.5